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Project Summary 
 
Meeting Date:  2/3/2026 
mi 

Applicant:   Matt Wilcox 

 

Re:    Conditional Use Permit & Subdivision 

 
Property Address: 1265 E Villa Vista Ave 
 

  Zone: CCOZ-DA 
 
Prepared By: Carlos Estudillo, Planner 

 

REQUEST AND SYNOPSIS 
 
The applicant is seeking approval for a Conditional Use Permit in the City Center Overlay Zone at a property 
approximately located at 1265 E Villa Vista Ave, to accommodate an eighteen (18) unit townhome 
(rowhouse) residential project, with the intention of subdividing them for owner occupancy.  

 
A development agreement is accompanying this application to ensure that the proposed site plan is executed 
as approved.  

 

EXISTING CONDITIONS & FINDINGS:  

• The Subject Property involves a parcel comprising approximately .68 acres (29,765 sf). The subject 
property contains existing residential structures along with other accessory structures, all of which will 
be removed if approved for further development of the property. 
 

• Zoning. The Subject Property is currently within the City Center Overlay – Development Agreement 
– (CCOZ-DA). Properties within the vicinity surrounding the Subject Property are within the C 
(commercial zone) to the North, South, and East, as well as R-M (Residential Mixed) to the north and 
west.  

 

• Surrounding Uses. Properties surrounding the Subject Property consist of large-scale multi-family 
housing, and first-floor commercial stock. The envisioned uses for the City Center Overlay Zone. 
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• Densities. The City Center Overlay zone allows a building height range from 2 to 6 stories. The 
project offers eighteen (18) units. For comparison, the building directly south (The Richmond) 
contains 330 units, whereas the nearby building to the East (Cottonwood Highland) contains 250 
units 

 

• Proposal.  
 

o The applicant is proposing eighteen (18) residential units that will consist of three buildings 
accessed through Villa Vista Avenue (only).  
 

▪ Building One: Six (6) units. Four Bedroom units with Elevator on each unit. 
 

▪ Building Two: Six (6) units. Four Bedroom units with Elevator on each unit. 
 

▪ Building Three: Six (6) units. Three Bedroom units without elevator. 
 

o The proposed building heights and lengths are as follows:  
 

▪ Building One: 46 feet in height. 127.7’ in length. 
 

▪ Building Two: 46 feet in height. 127.7’ in length. 
 

▪ Building Three: 47 feet in height. 127.7’ in length. 
 

o Exterior materials of a durable and resilient nature such as brick, stone, architectural metal 
panel, composite materials, or other materials of similar quality, hardiness, and low 
maintenance characteristics are proposed in the design of the proposal. Nearly 61% of the 
fade is comprised of Brick (in different colors, hardy board and sliding). 
 

o As per MKZ 18.47.070, the developer would be required to provide a 20-foot stepback along 
the street-facing facade between the top of the first story and the top of the third and upper 
stories. In leu of this requirement, and as prescribed in the Development Agreement, the 
applicant will need to provide the following modifications: 

 

▪ All windows and doors to be indented into the façade, to prevent a flat street-facing 
façade.  

 

▪ A copper waterspout between each unit to give the allusion of separation of each unit 
at the façade.  
 

▪ Different color bricks to be applied in this façade to differentiate it from the rest of 
the proposal.  

 

▪ The top floor on building one (1) and two (2) to include a rooftop patio, breaking the 
front-facing façade, while adding a tower that is used to access the forementioned 
patio.  

 

▪ A break between the corner units on building one (1) and two (2) and the central four 
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units to provide articulation at the final height of the building.  
 

o As per MKZ 18.47.070, for any building over 40 feet in height, A five-foot (5’) stepback along 
a façade facing the rear property line is required between the top of the first story and the top 
of the third story and upper stories. In leu of this requirement, and as prescribed in the 
Development Agreement, the applicant will need to provide the following modifications:.  
 

▪ The top floor on building one (1) and two (2) to have a rooftop patio, breaking the 
front-facing façade, while adding a tower that is used to access the aforementioned 
patio.  

 
o As per MKZ 18.47.070, a 10-foot stepback along a façade facing a side property line is 

required between the top of the first story and the top of the third story and upper stories. In 
leu of this requirement, and as prescribed in the Development Agreement, the applicant will 
need to provide the following modifications: 
 

▪ Cementitious fiber board bump-outs into building three (3) to not only provide with a 

style of bay windows, but to provide articulation to the building that otherwise would 

require a stepback.  

 

▪ Additionally, all windows and doors must be indented into the façade, to prevent a flat 
street-facing façade.  

 

▪ Dormers at the fourth level to provide an architectural break on the at the top of the 
building.  

 
o For street-facing building facades, exterior building materials used shall consist of a minimum 

of 75 percent brick or stone excluding windows. The applicant is requesting a CCOZ-DA 
modification to waive this requirement, as the applicant is proposing 61% brick along the Villa 
vista street facing façade and 55% brick along Richmond Street-facing façade. 
 

▪ Due to articulation concerns, and lack of setbacks, the applicant managed creative 
solutions to articulate the building by adding features that required more flexible 
materials, such as hardy board paneling and siding. By meeting this requirement, the 
proposal loses flexibility in material use to mitigate any design concerns on articulation 
and stepbacks.  

 
o Windows shall constitute at least 50 percent of first story street-facing facades, and windows 

shall be at least 50 percent transparent. The current proposal does not meet the glassing 
requirements set forth in MKZ 18.44.080, as this requirement may apply to first-floor 
commercial buildings, rather than rowhouse townhomes. In leu of this requirement, and as 
prescribed in the Development Agreement, the applicant will need to provide the following 
modifications: 
 

▪ Building 1 & 2: 20% of first story street-facing facades.  
 

▪ Building 3: 18% of first story street-facing façade.  
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o Landscaping to be subject to MKZ 18.64 (Landscape standards). Proposal currently meets the 
requirement of allocating, at least, 30% of the overall lot size as open space.   
 

o Parking is subject to MKZ 18.63 (Parking and Mobility Standards).  
 

▪ The Project shall have at least thirty-six (36) parking stalls, which shall be contained 
within the eighteen individual two-car garages.  
 

▪ Additionally, as per the prescribed cross section for neighborhood streets, depicted 
in Figure 18.47.7 and in Table 18.47-8 within MKZ 18.47.060 (CCOZ Design 
Standards), the project will include seven (7) on street parking stalls and one (1) ADA 
parking stall, which will be dedicated to the City as part of the Right-of-way.  

 

▪ Millcreek will require five (5) guest parking spaces [18 (units) x 0.25 (spaces per unit 
for visitor parking) = 4.5 stalls, rounded to five. These stalls will be located within the 
forementioned on street stalls, which may be used as shared parking serving Villa Vista 
Ave. When striped public parking spaces are present along the street frontage of a site, 
those spaces may contribute to the minimum parking requirement, subject to the 
following criteria: 

 

• Striped on-street parking spaces must abut the frontage of a given site. Parking 
spaces on the opposite side of the street may not contribute to the required 
parking. 
 

• Striped on-street spaces may contribute up to 50 percent of the parking 
minimum requirement. 

 

• In the case that street parking is constructed as an improvement in 
conjunction with an approved site plan, the striped on-street spaces may 
contribute up to 75 percent of the parking minimum requirement. 

 

• These spaces may not be used for community parking credits. 
 

o The Subject Property has one access from Villa Vista Ave to the site, measuring 25’ in width, 
meeting the 2019 Transportation Master plan. Access has been reviewed and accepted by 
Unified Fire.  
 

o The CCOZ-DA does not require owner occupied housing; As agreed and prescribed in the 
development agreement, the applicant must submit a subdivision plat for owner occupancy 
approval, which has been submitted for   

 

• Commercial Requirements: Live/Work Units shall consist of a ground story that is limited to 
commercial uses that are allowed in the City Center Overlay Zone. A commercial aspect shall be 
proposed to meet the mixed-use requirements of the CCOZ.  
 

• Right-of-way improvements. The Developer shall provide a ten-foot (10’) wide public easement 
parallel to and abutting Villa Vista Avenue right-of-way. Additionally, The developer shall provide a 
five-foot (5’) wide public easement parallel to and abutting Richmond St.  The Developer shall also 

https://millcreek.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=planzone#name=18.47.060_Design_Standards
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install frontage improvement to the abutting right of way (including but not limited to curb, gutter, 
sidewalk, landscaped park strip, asphalt, and utilities).   

• Ditch Maintenance: Irrigation improvements shall meet the requirements of the Lower Millcreek 
Canal Company, in an effort to mitigate historic flooding in the neighborhood 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
 
•   Site plan 
•   Elevations 
•   Plat 
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WEST ELEVATION EXTERIOR MATERIAL LEGEND

BRICK COLOR 1 
HARDIE BOARD 

PANEL
| 857 SF (58%)

| 447 SF (30%)
GLAZING | 181 SF (12%)

NORTH ELEVATION EXTERIOR MATERIAL LEGEND

BRICK COLOR 1 
  

| 591 SF (11%)
| 2,760 SF (53%)

GLAZING | 846 SF (26%)

ROOFING | 1,057 SF (20%)
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This drawing, as an instrument of professional service, is the property of MINT ARCHITECTURE L.L.C. and shall not be used, in whole or part, for any other project without the written permission of an authorized
representative of MINT ARCHITECTURE L.L.C. Unauthorized use will be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law. Copyright © 2022 by MINT ARCHITECTURE L.L.C.
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PRELIMINARY

__________________________________
Eric D. Robins, P.L.S. # 5152671

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

NOTES

MY COMMISSION NO. ______________________

SHEET

SALT LAKE COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________ A.D., 20____
BY THE SALT LAKE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

_____________________________________________________
DIRECTOR, HEALTH DEPARTMENT

CANAL/IRRIGATION COMPANY

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________ A.D., 20____
BY WATER DEPARTMENT (SPECIFY SPECIFIC WATER AGENCY)

UNIFIED FIRE AUTHORITY

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________ 20____
BY THE UNIFIED FIRE AUTHORITY.

SALT LAKE COUNTY ADDRESSING
APPROVAL

MILLCREEK ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________ 20____
BY MILLCREEK ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT.

MILLCREEK MAYOR

PRESENTED TO THE MAYOR AND MILLCREEK COUNCIL
THIS ________ DAY OF _______________ A.D., 20____ AT WHICH
TIME THIS SUBDIVISION WAS APPROVED AND ACCEPTED.

1
1

SHEETS

CONTACTS
ENGINEER & SURVEYOR

_____________________________________________________
CANAL/IRRIGATION COMPANY

UTILITY APPROVAL
______________________________________________________________
COMMUNICATION/CABLE CO. DATE

______________________________________________________________
POWER COMPANY DATE

______________________________________________________________
FUEL/ENERGY COMPANY DATE

______________________________________________________________
OTHER DATE

_____________________________________________________
SEWER DEPARTMENT

_____________________________________________________
MILLCREEK PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR

_____________________________________________________
MILLCREEK PLANNING AND ZONING DIRECTOR

_____________________________________________________
MILLCREEK ATTORNEY SIGNED

___________________
DATE

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________ 20____
BY SEWER DEPARTMENT (SPECIFY SPECIFIC SEWER AGENCY)

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________ 20____
BY MILLCREEK PLANNING COMMISSION.

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________ 20____
BY MILLCREEK PLANNING DEPARTMENT.

APPROVED THIS ______ DAY OF _________________ 20____
R.O.S. NO:_____________________________________________________ ________________________________________________________________________________

DATE:_______ TIME:_________ BOOK:__________ PAGE:____________

_____________________________________________
DEPUTY, SALT LAKE COUNTY RECORDER

_____________________________________________________
UNIFIED FIRE AUTHORITY

SEWER DISTRICT/DEPARTMENT

SIGNED
___________________

DATE

MILLCREEK PLANNING COMMISSION

_____________________________________________________
MILLCREEK ENGINEER

MILLCREEK PLANNING AND ZONING
DEPARTMENT

MAYOR
_______________________

ATTEST: CITY RECORDER

APPROVAL AS TO FORM

OWNER/DEVELOPER

SEAL

RECORD OF SURVEY

OWNERS DEDICATION
KNOWN ALL BY THESE PRESENT THAT WE/I THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER(S) OF THE
DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND ABOVE, HAVING CAUSED THE SAME TO BE SUBDIVIDED INTO
LOTS, AND STREETS TO HEREAFTER BE KNOWN AS

DO HEREBY DEDICATE FOR PERPETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC, ALL PARCELS OF LAND
SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AS INTENDED FOR PUBLIC USE, AND WARRANT, DEFEND, AND SAVE
THE CITY HARMLESS AGAINST ANY EASEMENT OR OTHER ENCUMBRANCES ON THE
DEDICATED STREETS WHICH WILL INTERFERE WITH THE CITY’S USE, OPERATION, AND
MAINTENANCE OF THE STREETS AND DO FURTHER DEDICATE THE EASEMENT AS SHOWN
FOR HE USE BY ALL SUPPLIERS OF UTILITY OR NECESSARY SERVICES.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE HAVE HERETO SET ASIDE OUR HANDS THIS _________ DAY OF
___________. A.D. 20_____.

___________________________

___________________________

_____________________________
(Authorized Representative)

_____________________________
(Authorized Representative)

LIMITED LIABILITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIMITED LIABILITY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

) SS.
COUNTY OF_______________)

ON THE ___________DAY OF ________, 20______, PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED
NOTARY PUBLIC, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF IN THE STATE OF

, WHO AFTER BEING DULY SWORN, ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT
HE/SHE IS THE OF  , L.L.C. A UTAH LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY AND THAT HE/SHE SIGNED THE OWNER'S DEDICATION FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY FOR
AND IN BEHALF OF SAID COMPANY FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN MENTIONED.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: _________________ _____________________________________
A NOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSION IN UTAH
RESIDING IN COUNTY

_____________________________________
PRINTED FULL NAME OF NOTARY

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

) SS.
COUNTY OF_______________)

ON THE ___________DAY OF ________, 20______, PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, THE
UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF IN THE
STATE OF , , WHO AFTER BEING DULY
SWORN, ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE/SHE IS THE SIGNING THE
FORGOING OWNER'S DEDICATION WHO DULY ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THAT HE/SHE
DID EXECUTE THE SAME FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY AND FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN
MENTIONED.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: _________________ _____________________________________
A NOTARY PUBLIC COMMISSION IN UTAH
RESIDING IN COUNTY

MY COMMISSION NO. ______________________ _____________________________________
PRINTED FULL NAME OF NOTARY

VILLA VISTA

SALT LAKE COUNTY RECORDER
RECORDED # _______________________________________
STATE OF UTAH, COUNTY OF SALT LAKE, RECORDED AND FILED AT THE REQUEST OF

,

SIGNED THIS ____ DAY OF _____________, 20___

VILLA VISTA

VILLA VISTA

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

___________________

___________________
FEE $
___________________

STATE OF_______________)

STATE OF_______________)

_______________________

PR
OF

E S
S I ONAL  LAND  SURVEYOR

HATUFOETATS

No. 5152671

ROBINS
ERIC D.

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED WITHIN THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 29,
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN, MILLCREEK CITY,
SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH; SAID PARCEL OF LAND BEING FURTHER DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF VILLA VISTA
AVENUE (AKA GUNN AVENUE); SAID POINT BEING NORTH 33.00 FEET AND WEST
389.57 FEET FROM THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 1
SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN;

THENCE WEST 210.87 FEET CONTIGUOUS WITH SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE
TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF RICHMOND STREET; THENCE
NORTH 155.85 FEET CONTIGUOUS WITH SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE TO A
POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE ELGIN ORCHARD SUBDIVISION AS ON FILE
AT THE SALT LAKE COUNTY RECORDERS AS BOOK G PAGE 22; THENCE NORTH
87°31'00" EAST 211.07 FEET CONTIGUOUS WITH SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF ELGIN
ORCHARD SUBDIVISION; THENCE SOUTH 165.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 33,829 SQ.FT. IN AREA OR 0.78 ACRES MORE OR LESS AND CONTAINS XX LOTS

PERIGEE CONSULTING
9089 S. 1300 W. STE 160,
WEST JORDAN, UT
801-893-2345
PROJECT MANAGER: JED ATHERLEY
SURVEY MANAGER: ERIC D. ROBINS

KENSINGTON HOMES
XX
XX
XX

I, ERIC D. ROBINS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE OF
UTAH AND THAT I HOLD LICENSE NO. 5152671 IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58, CHAPTER 22, OF THE
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS ACT; I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT BY AUTHORITY OF THE
OWNERS I HAVE COMPLETED A SURVEY AND FILED THE PLAT AS RECORD OF SURVEY No.       ,
OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED ON THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17-23-17 AND
HAVE VERIFIED ALL MEASUREMENTS; THAT THE REFERENCE MONUMENTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT ARE
LOCATED AS INDICATED AND ARE SUFFICIENT TO RETRACE OR REESTABLISH THIS PLAT; AND THAT THE
INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN IS SUFFICIENT TO ACCURATELY ESTABLISH THE LATERAL BOUNDARIES OF
THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT OF REAL PROPERTY; AND THAT THIS PLAT OF

IN MILLCREEK, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH HAS BEEN DRAWN CORRECTLY TO THE DESIGNATED SCALE AND
IS A TRUE AND CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED LANDS INCLUDED IN SAID
SUBDIVISION, BASED UPON DATA COMPILED FROM RECORDS OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY RECORDERS
OFFICE.

1. MANY AREAS IN MILLCREEK HAVE GROUNDWATER PROBLEMS DUE TO A FLUCTUATING
WATER TABLE. APPROVAL OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE REPRESENTATION BY
THE CITY THAT BUILDING AT ANY SPECIFIED ELEVATION WILL SOLVE GROUNDWATER
PROBLEMS, IF ANY.

2. OWNERS AND POTENTIAL PURCHASERS OF PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED BY THIS
PLAT (THE "PROPERTY") SHOULD FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH ALL NOTES, LOT
INFORMATION, EASEMENTS, AND OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS
PLAT, IN ADDITION TO ANY AGREEMENTS, CONDITIONS, COVENANTS AND
RESTRICTIONS (CC&R'S) DOCUMENTS CURRENTLY EXISTING AND AS MAY BE CHANGED
OR AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME. FAILURE TO COMPLY AND ADHERE TO THESE ITEMS
COULD RESULT IN FINANCIAL LOSS OR CHANGES IN EXPECTED PROPERTY USE.

3. A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY ,
AND DATED . THIS INFORMATION IS ON FILE WITH
MILLCREEK AND ALSO AT THE OFFICE OF .

4. ALL COMMON AREAS AND STREETS OR DRIVES TO SERVE AS PUBLIC UTILITY
EASEMENTS.

5. ALL AREAS ARE COMMON AREAS AND FACILITIES EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE
SPECIFICALLY DESIGNATED.

6. THE INSTALLATION OF OF IMPROVEMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CITY STANDARDS,
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES.

7. ALL BUILDING WALLS ARE PARALLEL WITH, PERPENDICULAR TO, OR AT 45° ANGLE TO
REFERENCE BEARING SHOWN ON BUILDING.

8. THIS PLAT IS SUBJECT TO THOSE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF A DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT MADE BETWEEN AND MILLCREEK,
RECORDED ON , IN BOOK , AS ENTRY NUMBER ,
PAGE , OF THE SALT LAKE COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE OF OFFICIAL
RECORDS.

GRAPHIC SCALE

( IN FEET )
1 Inch =

0

ft.

-20 402010

20

SUBDIVISION
A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 29,

TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN,
MILLCREEK, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH

SUBDIVISION
A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 29,

TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SALT LAKE BASE & MERIDIAN,
MILLCREEK, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH
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WEST
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